

Case No. A164180

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 5

COALITION ON HOMELESSNESS

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; SAN FRANCISCO
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY; SAN FRANCISCO
POLICE DEPARTMENT; TEGSCO LLC dba SAN FRANCISCO AUTO
RETURN,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of San Francisco,
Case No. CPF-18-516456
The Honorable Ethan P. Schulman

**APPELLANT COALITION ON HOMELESSNESS'S
OPENING BRIEF**

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Rohit K. Singla (State Bar No. 213057)
J. Max Rosen* (State Bar No. 310789)
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-2907
Telephone: (415) 512-4000

BAY AREA LEGAL AID
Novella Y. Coleman (State Bar No.
281632)
1735 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 250-5235

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF
THE SAN FRANCISCO
BAY AREA
Zal K. Shroff
(RLAA No. 804620)
Elisa Della-Piana
(State Bar No. 226462)
131 Stuart Street, Ste. 400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 543-9444

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Coalition on Homelessness

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	14
A. Petitioner Files Suit to Challenge Respondents’ Warrantless Tows Of Safely, Legally Parked Vehicles On The Basis Of Unpaid Parking Tickets.....	16
B. Undisputed Evidence Confirms Respondents’ Unconstitutional Practices.....	17
C. Respondents Alter Their Towing Practices In Response To Petitioner’s Complaint, But Continue To Tow Safely, Legally Parked Vehicles Without First Obtaining A Warrant.....	20
D. The Superior Court Holds The City May Tow Safely, Legally Parked Vehicles Under The “Community Caretaking Exception” To The Warrant Requirement.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. RESPONDENTS’ PRACTICE OF SEIZING SAFELY AND LAWFULLY PARKED VEHICLES WITHOUT A WARRANT VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 13 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	23
A. The Warrantless Seizure Of A Vehicle Is <i>Per Se</i> Unreasonable Unless The Government Can Prove A Recognized Exception To The Warrant Requirement Applies	24
B. The “Community Caretaking” Doctrine Does Not Permit The Warrantless Seizure Of Safely And Lawfully Parked Vehicles As A Punishment To Deter Future Parking Violations	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Authoritative Precedent Squarely Holds That Safely And Lawfully Parked Vehicles May Not Be Towed Without A Warrant	28
2. Numerous Courts In The Ninth Circuit Have Held That The Warrantless Seizure Of Lawfully, Safely Parked Vehicles Solely On The Basis Of Unpaid Parking Tickets Violates The Fourth Amendment	32
3. Vehicle Code Section 22650(b) And The Legislative History Underlying It Further Make Clear That The Community Caretaking Doctrine Does Not Encompass Respondents' Warrantless Tows	36
C. The Consequences Of Expanding The Community Caretaking Doctrine Further Support Reversal.....	40
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Berger v. Philadelphia Parking Auth.
(E.D. Pa. 2019) 413 F.Supp.3d 412 32

Clement v. City of Glendale
(9th Cir. 2008) 518 F.3d 1090 25

Deligiannis v. City of Anaheim
(C.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2010 No. SACV 06-720 DOC(JC))
2010 WL 1444538 11, 35

Fitzpatrick v. City of Los Angeles
(C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2021 No. CV 21-6841 JGB (SPX))
2021 WL 5918317 25, 32

Fitzpatrick v. City of Los Angeles
(C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2022 No. CV 21-6841 JGB (SPX))
2022 WL 1421319 11, passim

Grimm v. Portland
(9th Cir. 2020) 971 F.3d 1060 26

Katz v. United States
(1967) 389 U.S. 347 9, 24

Miranda v. City of Cornelius
(9th Cir. 2005) 429 F.3d 858 10, passim

Oberhausen v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov't
(W.D. Ky. 2007) 527 F.Supp.2d 713 32

Pina v. City of Long Beach,
(C.D. Cal. June 28, 2019 No. 2:17-CV-00549-PA (SHK))
2019 WL 6998662 11, 33

Rackley v. City of New York
(S.D.N.Y. 2002) 186 F.Supp.2d 466 32

Sibron v. New York
(1968) 329 U.S. 40 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Smith v. Reiskin</i> (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2018 No. C 18-01239 JSW) 2018 WL 7820727.....	11, 12, 34
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 364.....	10, passim
<i>Stypmann v. City & Cty. Of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 1977) 557 F.2d 1338	25
<i>Tate v. D.C.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2010) 627 F.3d 904.....	32
<i>United States v. Caseres</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 533 F.3d 1064	26, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 703 F.3d 1135	25
<i>United States v. Vertol H21C Registration No. N8540</i> (9th Cir. 1976) 545 F.2d 648	40
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles Dep't of Transportations</i> (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015 No. LA CV 15-6278 AB (JCG)) 2015 WL 8966702	11, 34, 35
STATE CASES	
<i>Blakes v. Superior Ct.</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 904	31
<i>Cnty of Riverside v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 278	40
<i>Griffith v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 982	23
<i>Gund v. Cnty. Of Trinity</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 503	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Knapp v. Ginsberg</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 504	12
<i>Martin v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1434	37
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.4th 853	31
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 775	10, passim
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 756	9, passim
<i>People v. Woods</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 668	9, 24
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, as modified (Sept. 23, 1998)	12, 37
STATE STATUTES	
Civ. Proc. Code, § 706.051	42
Civ. Proc. Code, § 904.1, subd. (a)(1).....	22
Veh. Code, § 14602.6, subd. (a)(1)	28
Veh. Code, § 22650	12, passim
Veh. Code, § 22651	12, passim
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 7	16
Cal. Const, art. I, § 13	9, passim
U.S. Const., am. XIV, § 1.....	9, passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Jones – Sawyer Bill No. AB 2876 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.), as introduced Feb. 16, 2018 38, 39

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Jones – Sawyer Bill No. AB 2876 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.), as amended June 12, 2018 12, 37, 38

Sen. Rules Comm., Analysis of Sen. Jones – Sawyer Bill No. AB 2876 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.), as amended August 24, 2018..... 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. Leonard, *LA Stops Vehicle Impounds For Unpaid Parking Tickets* (NBC Los Angeles Feb. 7, 2022), <https://www.nbclosangeles.com/investigations/la-los-angeles-vehicle-impounds-unpaid-parking-tickets/2819302/#:~:text=The%20city%20of%20Los%20Angeles,parking%20enforcement%20in%20the%20future> 44

State of California Franchise Tax Board, Court-ordered Debt Collections, <https://www.ftb.ca.gov/pay/collections/court-ordered-debt/index.html> (last visited July 8, 2022) 41

State of California Franchise Tax Board, Interagency Intercept Collection Program-Update (Feb. 2019 Tax New), <https://www.ftb.ca.gov/about-ftb/newsroom/tax-news/february-2019/interagency-intercept-collection-program.html> (last visited July 8, 2022) 41
